## CHAPTER 52-S. F. No. 70

## [Not Coded]

An act to provide an additional judge for the district . court of the Ninth Judicial District of the state, and relating to his rights, duties and powers; amending Laws 1923, Chapter 199, Section 3.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1923, Chapter 199, Section 3, is amended to read:

Sec. 3. Duties, rights, powers. The incumbent of the office hereby created shall have and exercise all the rights, powers and privileges and shall be subject to the same duties and obligations as are by law granted to and imposed upon the other judge of said court.

He shall receive the same compensation as such other judge and shall be paid in the same manner and at the same time as the other judge of said court.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect July 1, 1951.

Approved March 12, 1951.

## CHAPTER 53-S. F. No. 121

An act relating to the general terms of the district court in the First Judicial District; amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 484.09.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 484.09, is amended to read:

484.09. First Judicial District. General terms of District Court in the counties constituting the First Judicial Dis-